The Last Will and Testament Of Thomas Pinchin, The Elder of Atworth Will Proved 8th Apríl 1646



Probate Court of London Original reference PCC Prob11/200 Will Dated 16th November 1645

Testator:	Pinchin	Thomas, Snr	Yeoman of Atworth
Executors:			
Pinchin	Thomas	Son	Sole Executor
Overseers:			
Deverill	Roger	Friend	
Gore	Thomas	Friend	

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Other Information
Surname	Given Names	testator	Other Information
Norris	Mary	Daughter	
Norris	Robert		
Pinchin	Thomas	Son	
Reynoll	Ann	Daughter	
Witnesses			1
Reynolds	An		
Self	Thomas		Made his mark
Sweeting	Margaret		Made her mark
Other Names	.		
Hayward	William, Jnr.		Of Queen Charlton, Somerset
Long	Thomas	Tenant	
Pinchin	Thomas	Cousin	Deceased

In the Name of God Amen The sixteenth day of November in the Two and twentieth yeare of the Raigne of our Soveraigne Lord Charles King of England Scotland ffraunce and Ireland etc one thousand sixe hundred forty five Thomas Pinchin the elder of Attworth in the parish of Bradford in the County of Wilts yeoman being weake in bodie but in perfect mynd and memory doth make and ordayne this my last Will and Testament ffirst I bequeathe my soule unto Almighty God my Maker and Redeemer hopeing to be saved by noe other meanes but by the precious death and passion of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ Imprimis I give unto my daughter Ann Reynoll that parte of housing that Thomas Long liveth in and half the Apples Peares and Plums with Orchard and the Bee Garden and the Garden that Thomas Long hath for five yeares after my decease and half my goods Item I give to my daughter Mary Norris the other parte of my goods equally to be devided betweene them twaine to the use of their children Item I give to my sone Thomas Pinchin all the rest of my living and

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2015/Ros Dunning

Tenems which I did reserve for five yeares after my decease and all the rents thereto belonging to pay to Mr Long Twentie pounds to pay to Robert Norris fower pounds a yeare for five yeares And likewise I doth give also to my sone Thomas Pinchin that five pounds which my Cousen Thomas Pinchin gave mee upon his last will and testament to be payd me by William Hayward the yonger of Queene Charleton in Somersett And I doth make my son Thomas Pinchin executor of this my last will and testament And I doe nominat and appoint my loving freinds Thomas Gore and Roger Deverill to be my Overseers to see it duely executed and performed In Witnesse whereof I the sayd Thomas Pinchin have heere unto putt my hand the day and yeare above written in the presence of Margaret Sweetinge marke The marke of Thomas Pinchin the Elder Thomas Self his marke *Aw Raynolds* sign

Proved at London 8 April 1646

PCC Prob11/200

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2015/Ros Dunning